Wisconsin law.
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5 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 2.045

Chapter Trans 2
ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSPORT ATION CAPITAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Trans2.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 2.055 Request for department review
Trans 2.015  Definitions. Trans 2.06 Application evaluation.
Trans 2.02 Eligible applicants. Trans 2.07 Vehicles ofered.
Trans 2.03 Capital costs. Trans 2.09 Vehicle registration.
Trans 2.04 Coordination. Trans 2.10 Local public body applicants.
Trans 2.045  Private provider participation. Trans 2.1 Reporting requirements.
Trans 2.05 Scheduléefor preparing applications; filing of original application
andcopies.

Note: ChaptefTrans 2was createtty emegency rule dective March 21, 1978.  for such assistance but do not receive federal mahey$ insuf

. ficient federal funds are eligible for state aids und@rans 2.03

Trans 2.01 Purpose and scope. The purposes of this  Hisory: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (LRegister July
chapterare to establish thdepartmens administrative inter 1982,No. 319 eff. 8-1-82; correction under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRsgister,
pretationof .85.22 Stats., including the administration of assisté‘ég}‘sstg}g%fém'l%‘g%mf)l_)éggg,'ftf{?f_cggberlgg“* No. 468ef. 1-1-95; am.
anceunderthe federal sec. 5310 program, and to prescribe admin ' '

istrative policies and procedures for implementing the elderly andTrans 2.03 Capital costs. Commencing with the highest
disabled transportation capital assistance program aUthOfiZ%kingapplication as determinedhder sTrans 2.06nd to the
unders.8§.22 Stats. 078 No. 2721 9-1.78 | extentthat federal and state moneys are available, the department

History: Cr. Registey August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; amRegister July, i H H
1982,No. 319 eff. 8-1-82; reprinted to correct errétegister Octobey 1982, No. shall offer to each e"glble appllcaljt an a.moum of state .ald such
322 am.Register April, 1993, No. 448efl. 5-1-93; amRegistef December1994, thatthe sum of federal ?nd state a!d received by an applicant does
No. 468 efl. 1-1-95; amRegistey Octobey 1999, No. 526eff. 11-1-99. not exceed 80% of estimated capital costs.

History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; amRegistey March,
Trans 2.015 Definitions. (1) “App“cation deadline”is  1980,No. 291 eff. 4-1-80; r and recrRegister July, 1982, No. 319ef. 8-1-82.

thefirst Monday in February in even numbered years. Trans 2.04 Coordination. Itis the departmerst’policy to
(2) “Department’means the state department of transﬁort%ncourage theoordinationof elderly and disabled transportation

tlon.2 — icant licant that " lamongprpyiders of such serviceso that end, each eligible appli
(2m) “Eligible applicant” means any applicant that meets elpantreceiving aids under this chapter shall:

g|rt())|I|B/mr]2cr]11é|ri(sergﬁgtsz?hrea%snlg\t,agcg under fiseral sec. 5310 (1) Make affirmative eforts to coordinate its activities with
prog 9- otherservice providers in its service area;

() A private, nonprofit granization. 2) Includein its application evidence that the proposed-proj
(b) A local public bodythat satisfies one of the conditions i”ect(w)ill not duplicate g?her services: prop proj
s.Trans 2.10 (2) !

Note: Federally recognized tribal governing bodies are also eligible applicants as (3) Demonstrate how the proposed project will be Integrated

local public bodies under pafb), based on £0.002 (13) Stats. with specialized transportation services provitdggbublic transit
(3) “Federal sec. 5310 program” means the federal assistafyg{emspther federasec. 5310 program grantees and other tran
programunder49 USC 5310 sit agencies located within the applicargervice area; and

(5) “Human service vehicle” means a motor vehicle as (4) Include in its application evidence that the transportation
definedin s.340.01 (23g)Stats., that meets the standards in cRerviceproposed for the general elderly and disabled public was
Trans301 designedwith the cooperation of the appropriate county commit

(5m) “Local public body” has the meaning given ir85.20 teesor commissions on aging and boards created undgt g

ey - and51.437 Stats.
(1) (d) Stats., except as limited by this chapter History: Cr. Registey August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78, am. (1)Register,

(6) “Other transportation providers” include public, privatemarch,1980, No. 291ef. 4-1-80;r. (2), renum. (1) (intro.) to (d) to be (intro.) to
i i — i i izati (4) and am. (2)Register July 1982, No. 319ef. 8-1-82;am. (intro.) and (4)Regis-
nonprofitand private for—profit businesses oganizations, other ) &t R RaS B o . (GRegister Detemberiood, No. 468
than a given applicant, which operate passenger transportatig~1-gs; am. (3Register October 1999, No. 526ef. 11~1-99;CR 03-007am.
servicesusing the same mode of transportation as an applican®) to (4)Register August 2003 No. 57&f. 9-1-03.
(7) “Yellow school bus” means a motor vehicle as defined

s.340.01 (56) (am)Stats., that meets the standards irTcans Trans 2.045 Private provider participation. Every |
300, applicationshall include evidence that all other transportation

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1982, No. 319f. 8-1-82; amRegister September prowders_ln the applicants service area haYe beerfoaﬂ_ed an
1985,No. 357 eff. 10-1-85; renum. (4) to be (5), ¢4), Register February1988, Opportunityto comment on the service which an applicant pro
25738? esz- f—g?& renum. ©) t05be (63r(§) and $7)R;9'_?te{ggguﬁylii9v ’\#0- posego furnish with the vehicles to be purchased with assistance
5-1-03cr (2m), '(5%)(' m, é’f'é,{eggteﬁD)ggg:fﬂférlg&y No. aspef. 1295, underthis chapter This evidence shall include copies of all cerre
am. (1) Registey October 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-957. (1m) and (4), am. (3Reg-  Spondence between the applicant and other transportation-provid
ister, October 1999, No. 526ef. 11-1-99;CR 03-007 am. (1) and (2mjintro.)  ers, except that the evidence shall include one copy of the notice

RegisterAugust 2003 No. 572. 9-1-03. requiredunder sTrans 2.05 (1) (dnd a certified list of all other

Trans 2.02 Eligible applicants. (1) An eligible apph transportationproviders to which the notice was maileather
cantmay apply for capital assistance unde8%22 Stats. Al thancopies of all the notices actually mailed. The department may

applicantsshail comply with federal regulations governing théelj_leigg‘?yr? Z‘fﬁl’;ﬁgﬂﬂﬁgég"ﬁg,egigewc_%ﬂ%vr% f?(!rs(zr)egl:llﬁrg()ent.
federalsec. 5310 program. to be (6), cr(3) to (5),Registey February1988, No. 38geff. 3-1-88; am. (1) and

(2) Stateaids administered under this chapter available (‘QéRgf?iSEggrlJ_agné{a;ar/%g?zg), '(\16835(3;)6125%—819—&9‘3:582 égmﬁggiitggﬁpmbl?gégfa
only for projects for which applicants received notice of ellglbllltﬁ_l_gs;am_ (1), 1 (2) o (6).Register October 1999, No. 526ef. 11-1-99:CR

under49 USC 531Gfter July 1, 1977. Projects that are eligibl@3-007 am.Register August 2003 No. 57f. 9-1-03.
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Trans 2.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6
Trans 2.05 Schedule for preparing applications; fil - (4) In conducting its reviewthe department may consider
ing of original application and copies. (1) Each applica only an applicans compliance with applicable state and federal

tion for capital assistance under this chapter shall be considepeaceduralrequirements.

valid only during the program cycl® which it is submitted.  (5) All interested parties shall be given the opportunity te sub
Exceptas provided in sTrans 2.06 (3)an applicant for capital mit written or documentary evidence and writteguanents to the
assistancshall prepare an application according to the f0"0W|n§epartment.Interested parties shall provide a copy of amijten
schedule: evidenceamguments, or correspondence submitted taltyEart

(@) On orbefore the first Monday in February in even rummentto all other parties involved in the department review

beredyears, the applicant shall subnitét completed application  (6) The departmenshall limit its review to consideration of

to the department. written or documentary evidence awttten aguments. The fer
(b) Not less than 70 daysefore the application deadline, themal contested case requirements in22¥, Stats., are not applica

applicantshall cause to be published a “Notice tariportation ble to this review

Providers”in newspapers in the planned service area of the appliNote: A request for Department review undkis section is not a contested case

cant. The notice shall include the applicantiame; the address asdefined in s227.01 (3) Stats., and not subject to the contested case hearing
i ! requirementn s.227.42 Stats.

andphone number of eontact person; a short description of the (7) In conducting its reviewthe department may request
equipment for which the applicant is applyifeg a capital grant interestedparties to provide additional writténformation. The

and the applicars’proposed service area. — . failure of any interested party to providgormation requested by

(c) Not less than 70 days before the application deadline, {ig jepartment, or to cooperate with the department in its review
applicant shall submit itscompleted proposed transportationy,ay result in dismissal of a request for review or deniahmf
scheduleand budget and shall submit a list of all other tra“S’portépplicationfor capital assistance

tion providers operating within the applicanservicearea to the (8) The chief of thespecializedransit section shall submit a

department. o . written recommendation to the director of the bureau of transit and

(d) Not less than 60 dayxefore the application deadline, thegc| roads, who shall issue a written decision.cadpy of the
applicantshall mail a notice ofts intention to request capital gjrector's decision shall be provided to the applicant and to the
assistanceinder this chapter to all other transportagiooviders personrequesting the department review
operatingwithin applicants proposed service aremd to the - . .
chairpersorof thecounty board for any county in which the appli, (9) The decision of the director of the bureau of transit and

local roads shall be the final decision of the department amat is
cantproposes to operate. - g :
. subjectto further appeals or judicial review

&) The_department may not grant &y aPP“Cam e_xcept Note: The Departmers’decision under this section does nfeicifa persos’'sub

thosepermitted under Srans 2.06 (3an extension or waiver of stantialinterests and is not subject to judicial review undee3.52 Stats.

any deadline specified above in siib). History: Cr. Registey Octobey1999, No. 526eff. 11-1-99;CR 03-007am. (7)
. . L . __..and(9) Register August 2003 No. 57eff. 9-1-03.
(3) At the same time that an applicant submits its application

to the department, it shall also submit copies for review and com
ment to the departmeng appropriate region fife and to the
appropriaténtergovernmental review agenay accordance with
Presidential Executive Order E. O. 12372. It shall also send a

Trans 2.06 Application evaluation. (1) (a) The depatt
mentshall use the criteria in suf2) to evaluate all applications
fg{ aids administered under this chapter and shall place each

ter offering to submit copiefor review and comment to the appro applicationin a statewide rank order of priority for distribution of
priatearea agency on aging, and to the appropriate departmen?\é?'labler_noneys' . o . . .
healthservices'office of policy initiatives and budget. In order (0) Using the evaluation criteria, point scores will be assigned
to be considered by the department, comments from tgeme {0 €ach application. A minimum score shall be required for-fund
ciesmust be submitted to the department within 30 days followirigd consideration.

submissiorof the application to the department. The department (2) Theevaluation criteria and their relative weightfiagtors

shall give appropriate consideration to review comments. are:
History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78, am.Register March, i i i .
1980,No. 291 ef.. 4-1-80; rand recRegistey July, 1982, No. 319%f. 8-1-82; am. (a) Th_e extent of gerwce COOI’dII’la'[IOI.'l throth' .
(1) (a), Register September1985, No. 357ef.. 10-1-85; am. (1) (a) and (b),(1) 1. Evidence of written agreements with othgencies to sup

(c) and (d), cr(2) (c) to (i),Register February1988, No. 386eff. 3-1-88; correction p|y or receive transportation' and
in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., St&sgisterJanuary1989, No. 397am. . . .
(1) (intro.), (d), (9)Registey Decemberl994, No. 468ef. 1-1-95; am. (1) (aReg- 2. Evidence that the applicant agencyifling to structure

ister, Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95; am. (1) (a) to (dnd (3), 1(1) (e) to (i),  its activities in order to éct coordinated transportation.
RegisterOctober 1999, No. 52¢eff. 11-1-99;CR 03-007am. (1) (intro) to (c), (2) . .

and(3) Register August 2003 No. 57&f. 9-1-03; correctiofin (3) made under s. (b) The extent that service can be provided to the general
13.92(4) (b) 6., StatsRegister March 2012 No. 67&orrection in (3) madeunder  elderly and disabled public through:

13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats,, Register Feb 2013 No. 686. . . . - .
s 0w S Regisier Fertiany ° 1. A capability to provide such service within the project area;
Trans 2.055 Request for department review . (1) A 2. The development of a reasonable schedule of service to

personadversely décted by a violation of §rans 2.0452.050r  thesenonclient individuals; and
2.10mayrequest the department to review an application for capi 3. Evidence of a financial plan by which to provide this ser

tal assistance under this chapter vice.

Rosa0. Box 913 Mo, W1 537077915 itk st o e o C) CHSSHRL 5 SR Feeperion needs of elderty and di
(2) A request for department review under s@.shall be 1. Estimate of elderly and disabled population and sources or

madein writing and shall be filed with the department within 1@nethodologyused to derive the figure.

days of the application filing deadline inTsans 2.05 (1) (a) 2. Percentage of the elderly and disabled population in need
(3) If the department receivesraquest for review of an Of service and the methodology used to arrive at the percentage.

applicationfor capital assistance under this chaptez chief of 3. The percentage of the elderly and disahpegulation

the specialized transit section shall conduct the departmemiich the applicant proposes to serve and how that percentage

review. wasderived.
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7 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 2.11

4. How applicans proposedervice will meet the identified 1. Monitor theexpenditures of transportation funds being
needsof the elderly and disabled population. expendecn transportation services for the elderly and disabled
(d) 1. Evidence of financial capabilities of the applicant i) the service area;
assuringhat adequate operating funds willdeilable to support 2. Review passenger transportatfans for the service area;
the proposed project objectives. 3. Review and comment on county aid applications under s.
2. Evidence of managerial capabilities of the applicant 5.2, Stats.;
assuringthat adequate personnel, experience, training, safety and4, Review and comment on capital assistance applications
othe_rpractlces v_V|II be ayallable_to support the project objectivegnders.85.22 Stats.;
Ar;])pllcantexpgrlence .‘g'th grewous capital assistance utiuer 5. Act as an informational resource for local transportation
chapter may be considered. . providersregarding the requirements of theericans with Dis
(3) If available state and federal aids exceed the amowiiities Act of 199042 USC 1210%t seq.; and
requesrt]e(gy applications recelvmgg scorels at or ab((j)\;e tg_e-mlm 6. Act on requests by local public bodies to be designated as
mum, the department may accept for evaluation and funding cQiyqqinatorsof transportation services for elderly and disabled

siderationadditional applications or revisepplications for the e songor thepurpose of becoming eligible for assistance under
remaining aids. The department may waive the schedule Spg%federal sec. 5310 program.

fied in s.Trans 2.05 (1)a_ndestab|ish_ altt_ernative d(_aadlines as it (2) EucsiuTy. In order to apply for capital assistance under
determineso be appropriate for applications submitted urier s.85.22 Stats., a local public body shall satisfy one of the follow

subsection. ; ditions:
History: Cr.Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1) (b) and (2) (d), Ing condiuons: ) o .
r. and recr(1) (a) and (2) (c), c3), Register July, 1982, No. 31%f. 8-1-82; correc (a) Is determined by the department to be eligible for assist

tionin (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4., St&sgister February1988, No. 386 ] i
eff. 3-1-88; rand recr(2) (c) 1. and 2., c(2) (c) 3. and 4Registey January1989, anceunderthe federal sec_. 5310 pmgra.m af.ter flrs’[ Cemfymg to
No. 397, eff. 2-1-89; am. (2) (b) (intro.), (c) (intro.), 1., 3. andRegister April, t_he d_epartment that no private, nanrOflgamzatlons as speci
%923,9%0- 44?51(- -;)—11—9% f{‘m@ﬁ) g%), (3Regisgl(36)c§r?bgrl?§4(, l)\lch 46§e(f;) (d)fled in s.Trans 2.015 (2mare readily available to provide trans
—1-95;am. c) 1. an - C)Z2., renum. C) o. 10 be C) 2. an H H H H
1o be (2) (d) 1. and am., @) (c) 3. and (d) 2Registe; October 1999, No. 52pef.  Portationservices to elderly and disabled persons in a proposed
11-1-99;CR 03-007am. (1) (b), (2) (a) L. and 2., (b) 1. to 3., (c) L. to 4., (d) and (Fervicearea and prowdlng all Qf th(_e following or similar decu
RegisterAugust 2003 No. 572f. 9-1-03. mentationsupporting such certification:
) ) 1. Copies of letters sent to all knowprivate, nonprofit aga-

Trans 2.07 Vehicles offered. Typesof vehicles diered njzations specified in §rans 2.015 (2m)poth within the county
underthis chapterequipped as human service vehicles or-stahereinsuch oganizations are situated and in adjacent counties,
dardyellow school buses, shall be determined by the departmegficiting interest in providing transportation services for elderly
for each grantycle. Factors including, but not limited to, fundinganddisabled persons in the proposed service area, along with cop
levels,volume of requests, vehicle availability and technologicads of any resulting correspondence.
innovationsshall be used in the departmerdetermination. No 2. A certified copy of public notice published in the appro

communicationgquipment shall be fefred under this chapter priate official county newspaper soliciting responses frpri

History: Cr.Register Septemberl990, No. 417ef. 10-1-90y. and recrRegis- . . . e .
ter, October 1999, No. 526eff, 11-1-99. vate,nonprofit oganizationsas specified in Srans 2.015 (2m)

both within the countywherein such g@anizations are situated
andin adjacent counties, interested in providing transportation
times maintainhuman service vehicle, school bus, or municipeﬁerv'ceStO elderly and disabled persons in the proposed service

registration,as appropriate, on every vehicle purchased in pé;piea,along with copies of any resulting correspondence:

with assistance under this chaptérether the vehicles are oper  (b) Is approved by the department to be the coordinator of
atedby the recipient or by othdransportation providers. If a transportatiorservices to elderly amtisabled persons in the pro
recipientfails to comply with this registration requirement, thd0sedservice area. A local public body shall be approved by the
departmentmay reassign theehicles not properly registered tocou_nt_yboard and a transportation coor'dlnatlng committee which
othereligible applicants specified in $rans 2.02 (1and may Satisfiesthe membership requirements in s{i).(a) The depart

rejectpending or future applications of the recipientdssistance Mentmay waive the membership requirements in €Jda)if the
underthis chapter countyboardprovides satisfactory evidence that the county board

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1989, No. 397ef. 2-1-89; renum. fromfins ~ Madeareasonable attempt to include members of all groups iden
2.07,Register Septemberl990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90; renumfrom Trans 2.075, tified in sub.(1) (a) The applicant shall provide all of the follow

RegisterApril, 1993, No. 448ef. 5-1-93; amRegister Decemberl994, No. 468 imi i iRy
off 1-1-05: amRegister October 1999, No. 526ef. 11-1-99. g]gp?gvilmllar documentation to thdepartment verifying such

1. Copies ofdocumentation showing that a transportation
TIoN. In this section, “transportation coordinating committeeS00rdinatingcommittee approved the local pubbedy as the

meansa committee appointed by the county board for coordindoordinatorof transportation services for elderly and disabled
ing the countys specialized transportation which: personsin the proposed service area.

: P 2. A certified copy of the resolution, passed by the county
(2) Includes members representing at least the following: board,approving the local public body as the coordinator of rans

1. County bof”“di _ portationservices for elderly andisabled persons in the proposed
2. County aging unit; servicearea.

I 1 istory: Cr. Registey December1994,No. 468 eff. 1-1-95; am. (1) (a), (b) 6.,
3. Countydepartment of social services or county departme(r%%H(a) (ig'tm_) andG( ) Tintray T (1) ) 5 10 6. 1o bo 0 () 4(1 . )t é.l)lgdr)a)

Trans 2.09 Vehicle registration. A recipient shall at all

Trans 2.10 Local public body applicants. (1) DEFINI-

of human services; 3., Registey Octobey 1999, No526 ef. 11-1-99:CR 03-007am. (1) (b) 1., 2. and
4. County boards created undeb%.420r51.437 Stats.; 5. Register August 2003 No. 57eff. 9-1-03.
5. Transportation providers — public, proprietary and-non ) ) .
profit; Trans 2.11 Reporting requirements.  All recipients
6. Elderly and disabled citizen advocates: shallmaintain recordin the manner required by the department
: ’ for all vehicles purchased with program funds and shall make
7. Consumer and agency advocates; and semi—annuaiteports on each vehicle as well as special reports as
(b) Has at least the following duties: requiredby the department. If required semi—annual reports are
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Trans 2.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

not current at the time of the application filing deadline, the
departmentnay deny that recipiestapplication.

Note: The report required bihe Department is DOT Formi¥¢onsin Department
of Transportation 1610,8hicle Operation Semi-Annual Report, and can be obtained
from the Bureau of fansit and Local Roads,@® Box 7913, MadisonWI|
53707-7913.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1999, No. 526eff. 11-1-99.
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